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Apnl 6, 1998 

DIVISION Or RECORDS AND REPORTING 

DIVISION Of LEGAL SERVICE!> ( tERGIJSmlljf/ 

DOCKET NO. 980099-WS INITIATION Or SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST EAST MARIOIJ WATER DISTRIBUTION , INC. 
IN MARION COUNTY fOR fAILURE TO fiLE 19 9G ANNUAL REPORT 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 25-30. 110 (]) , t.A. r . 

Please file the followi ng items in the> docket (1lc !or th•; 
above-referenced doc ket: two attached lettPrs d.ttcd Apri I 1 , 1991l; 
one letter dated March 10 , 1998; and Petlli on t or Pulr• WiliVCI . 
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cc : Div1sion of Water and Wastewater IDewb~rry l 

': \nno- rrc:',t• f -

(" ) __ _ 
Clll 

r .• 

I r 

' 'If • 
., . 

_ j __ 
rc I 



r 

• JOSEPH E. BRANNON 

106 N t:. 14th Avenue • Ocala. Ronda 344 70.6857 

ApriiJ. 1998 

Cleveland Ferguson Ill 
Staff Allomey 
florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399..{)850 

Re; East Marion Sanitary Sysrems. Inc 
Perition for Rule Waiver 

Dear Mr. Ferguson, 

• 

I would like to thank you wirh your assisrance in the above referenced maHer You will lind 
auached a copy ofrhe Petirion for Rule Waiver filed wirh PSC along with a councsy copy of the 
cover sent to Blanca Bayo. The correspondence and other materials you provided have been 
greatly appreciated If you have any suggestions or know of anything that remains robe done 
that would expedite or aid in the successful processing of our petition please fer me know 

Sincerely, 

JJIJL_/40NMJ 
Joseph E Brannon 
Ccnified Public Accountant 
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April 3. 1998 

Blanca Bayo, Director. Division of Records and Reponing 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 

Re East Marion Sanitary Systems. Inc 
Petition for Rule Waiver 

Please fin\! auached a Petition for Rule Waiver regarding pcnahics imposed on East Manon 
Sanitary Systems, Inc. for failure to timely file the 1996 annual rcpon Additionally. 1hc l11i li1y 
is requesting the Commission waive the requirement to file an annual rcpon lor I 995 l f you 
have any questions please contact me at (352) 732-8943 

Sincerely. 

Joseph E. Brannon 
Cenified Public Accountant 

Cc· Cleveland Ferguson Ill. PSC 
Herbert Hein. EMSS, Inc 



Commwooncn. 
JUUA L. JOH)ooSON, CIW~~ 

J. TERAY DWON 
sus.v; F. (l.AJU( 

JOE GAliCIA 
E LfON lACOOS 

• STATE OF FLORIDA • 
CAI'IT N.. (lltCU 0 HICE Ct NTU 

1$40 SHUMAJU>OAA Bouu VAJ\D 

T AUAIIA.SSEE. FL 32399.08$0 

t)ublit i;trbiu ~mm~~ion 

Mr. Leo Tabor 
Enviro-Masters, Inc. 
232v NE 2nd S~t.. Suite 3-B 
Ocrua. Florida 34470 

March 10. 1998 

CERTIFlFD MAIL- P 263 572 628 
RETURN RECErPT REQUESTED 

Re: Docket No. 980099-WS- Initiation of show C3U.SC proceedings ngamst East Marion 
Water Distribution, Inc., for violation of Rule 25-30.1 00(3). FA. C., Annual Report 

Dear Mr. Tabor: 

The Division of Water and Wastewater received the 1996 annual report you tiled on 
February 2. 1998. The report contAined no deficiencies. The tota.l pcna.lty for late tihng IS S7-l I 
(247 days x $3.00 per day). 

Please submit payment of these runounts by check made payable to the Flonda Public 
Service Commission. The check should be mailed with a copy of this letter to the DivisiOn of 
Adminisaation. Bureau of Fiscal Services. Florida Public Service Commission. 2540 Shuml!ld Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0850. Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 

Payment is due by March 30, 1998 If you have any questions. please contact me 111 (850) 
413-6185. 

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Dewberry, Walker. Messer) 
Joseph E. Brannon, C.P.A. 



·. • • 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: EAST MARION SAN TARY SYSTEMS, INC . 

WU-536 AND SU-535 

PETITION FOR RULE WAIVER 

WITH RESPECT TO THE UTILITX ' S FAILURE TO FI~ 199 ~ ANHUAL REPQRT 

AND FAILURE TO TIKELX fiLE THE 1996 ANNUAL REPORT 

EAST MARION SANITARX SXSTEHS, INC. does hereby file it• 

Petition for a waiver of penalties and interest f o r its failure 

to file the 1995 annual roport and timely file tho 1996 annual 

report pursuant to Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, 

and for reason therefor' would show: 

1. on February 21, 1995, a contract was entered into to 

acquire the water a nd sewer systems owned by East Marion Water 

Distribution Systems, Inc. and EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, INC. 

The real property and assets were acquired as part of a land 

acquisition of the Lakeview Woods subdivision containing 186 

lots, only 8 of which were sold, from first Bank of Osceola. The 

new owners were not familiar with t .he requiremente of utility 

reporting and the application for transFer of majority 

organizational control and other reports wore not timely filed. 

These included regulatory assessment fee repo rts and annual 

reports . 
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2. With the help of records obtained through the Public 

service Commission staff and Joseph E. Brannon, Certified Public 

Accountant, EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, INC. was able to 

complete the regulatory assessment fee reports and the 1996 and 

1997 annual reports. 

J . Several factors contributed to a lack of information 

necessary to complete and file the 1996 annual report prior to 

February 2, 1998. Those includec1· 

i) A lack of avaiJ.ability of prior records due 

to the death of the preceding owners . 

ii) Interim control of tho utilities by tho Fiz:-st 

Bank ot Osceola. 

iii) New absentee owners who were unfamiliar with 

Utility reporting requirements. 

4. The 1997 annual report was timely filed by tho March 31, 

1998 filing date. All regulatory assessment fee returns az:-e 

c urrent and timely paid. 

5. To date EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, INC. has not filed 

an annual report for 1995. It is the position of the Utility 

that no useful purpose would be served in tiling a 1995 z:-eport 

since 1996 and 1997 roporta are available to analyze the 

activities and operations of the Utility. 

6. EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, INC. incurred losses !or 

1996 and 1997 in the amount $16,862 and $15,024 respectively. 

The costs of filing a 1995 z:-eturn would only serve to increase 

the operating losses or the company and absoz:-b funds needed to 

keep the Utility operational. 



• • 
7. EAST MARlON SANITARY SYSTEMS, INC. has demonstrated an 

ability and willingness t o timely comply with repo rt ing 

requirements with the help of Joseph E. Brannon, certified public 

accountant. 

WHEREFORE, EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, INC. docs hereby 

petition the Public Service Commission for waiver of t he 

penalties assessed for failure t o file the 1996 annual report in 

a timely manner as set forth under Rule 25 - 30 .110(7) , Flori d a 

Administrative Code. Additional ly the Utility requests a waiver 

of the requirement to file the 1995 annual report as prescribed 

by Rule 25-30.110(6) , Florida Administrative Code. 



• • 
Respect!ully submitted, 

Jose h E. Brannon , CPA 
106 NE 14th Ave 
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone (352) 7:12-8943 
Fax (352) 732-2106 

For Herbert Hein 
President, 
EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, INC. 
~320 NE 2nd Street 
Oc-ala, FL 34470 

Certificate ot Service 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and 7 copies ot the 
!oregoing were furnished by United States Hail to Blanca Bayo, 
Director, Division ot Records and Reporting, Florida Public 
Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd , Tallahassee, FL 
32399-0850 this 3rd day ot April, 1998. ~ 

fk_;Lf! J 
Josep~ Brannon 
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